

Marine Navigation Levy Collection Amendment Regulations 2009 (No. 1)¹

Select Legislative Instrument 2009 No. 9

I, QUENTIN BRYCE, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following Regulations under the *Marine Navigation Levy Collection Act 1989*.

Dated 5 February 2009

QUENTIN BRYCE Governor-General

By Her Excellency's Command

ANTHONY ALBANESE

Minister for Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Local Government

1 Name of Regulations

These Regulations are the Marine Navigation Levy Collection Amendment Regulations 2009 (No. 1).

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day after they are registered.

3 Amendment of *Marine Navigation Levy Collection* Regulations 1990

Schedule 1 amends the Marine Navigation Levy Collection Regulations 1990.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(regulation 3)

[1] Paragraph 4 (k)

omit
carring
insert

carrying

[2] After regulation 6

insert

7 Payment of levy

For paragraph 8 (4) (c) of the Act, payment of levy may be made by electronic funds transfer to the Collector.

Note

1. All legislative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments kept under the *Legislative Instruments Act 2003*. See http://www.frli.gov.au.